

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

NOKIA CORPORATION,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 APPLE INC.,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 10-CV-249

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**APPLE INC.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO TRANSFER
VENUE TO THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Nokia Is Wrong To Suggest that Transfer Would Result in a “Delay of Over a Year and a Half.”2

II. The Benefits of Transferring the Case to Delaware Far Exceed the Small Potential Difference in Trial Times.....4

 A. The Seventh Circuit Has Confirmed that Related Litigation Should Be Transferred to a Forum Where Consolidation Is Feasible.....4

 B. Time-to-Trial Alone Is Not a Legally Sufficient Basis to Prevent Transfer.6

 C. Transfer to Delaware Would Promote Efficiency by Permitting Related Litigation To Proceed in the Same District.7

 D. Transfer to Delaware Would Promote the Interests of Justice by Minimizing the Risk of Inconsistent Legal Determinations.9

III. Nokia Does Not Dispute that This Case Has No Connection to Wisconsin.....10

IV. Apple’s Counterclaims Are Not Inconsistent With Its Motion To Transfer.12

V. Nokia Misstates the Law on Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum.13

VI. Nokia Should Not Be Allowed to Forum Shop To Avoid the Delaware Judge and Scheduling Order.15

VII. Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Amtran Tech. Co. v. Funai Elec. Co.</i> , No. 08-CV-740-BBC, 2009 WL 2341555 (W.D. Wis. July 29, 2009)	6
<i>AU Optronics Corp. v. LG Philips LCD Co.</i> , No. 07-C-137-S, 2007 WL 5613513 (W.D. Wis. May 30, 2007)	6, 10
<i>AXA Corporate Solutions v. Underwriters Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Broadcom, Corp. v. Microtune, Inc.</i> , No. 03-C-676-S, 2004 WL 503942 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 9, 2004)	16
<i>Bruce Lee Enters., LLC v. Ecko. Complex, LLC</i> , No. 1:09-CV-0398, 2010 WL 989909 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 16, 2010)	14
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Igoe</i> , 220 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1955)	14
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> , 796 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1986)	2, 4, 5
<i>D&G Inc. v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-761-SLC, 2009 WL 1110412 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 24, 2009).....	14
<i>DataTreasury Corp. v. First Data Corp.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 591 (N.D. Tex. 2003)	14
<i>Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. v. Magellan Navigation, Inc.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	16
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	10
<i>Gemini IP Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 07-C-205-S, 2007 WL 2050983 (W.D. Wis. July 16, 2007)	11, 12
<i>General Elec. Co. v. R. Squared Scan Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 89-C-8604, 1990 WL 7186 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 1990).....	14, 15
<i>HFC Commercial Realty, Inc. v. Levine</i> , No. 90-CV-2921, 1990 WL 186082 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 1990)	5
<i>ICOS Vision Sys. Corp. v. Scanner Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6322 (DC), 2006 WL 838990 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2006)	10, 11

<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	4, 6
<i>In re Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Nintendo Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>In re Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 2010-M398, 2010 WL 2553580 (Fed. Cir. June 24, 2010)	4
<i>Jaramillo v. DineEquity, Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	5
<i>Kraft Foods Holdings, Inc. v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-613, 2008 WL 4559703 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 24, 2008)	14
<i>Lineage Power Corp. v. Synqor, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-397-SLC, 2009 WL 90346 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 13, 2009)	9, 14, 16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Siliconix Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-732-S, 2006 WL 517628 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 2, 2006)	7
<i>Naschem Co. v. Blackswamp Trading Co.</i> , No. 08-CV-730-SLC, 2009 WL 1307865 (W.D. Wis. May 8, 2009)	6
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. Tex. 2009).....	12
<i>O'Shea v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local Union No. 639</i> , No. Civ.A. 04-0207(RBW), 2005 WL 486143 (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 2005).....	12
<i>Prism Tech., LLC v. VeriSign, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08-CV-195, No. 8:08-CV-196, 2008 WL 5111044 (D. Neb. Dec. 2, 2008)	12
<i>Rudich v. Metro Goldwyn Mayer Studio, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-389-BBC, 2008 WL 4691837 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 22, 2008)	5, 13, 14
<i>Snyder v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-394-C, 2007 WL 791865 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 12, 2007).....	6, 14
<i>Symbol Techs., Inc. v. Intermec Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 05-CV-256-C, 2005 WL 1657091 (W.D. Wis. July 14, 2005).....	5

<i>Trafficast, Inc. v. Pritchard</i> , No. 05-C-557-S, 2005 WL 3002267 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 7, 2005).....	6
<i>Tuna Processors, Inc. v. Hawaii Int'l Seafood, Inc.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	5
<i>Uniroyal Engineered Prods., LLC v. Omnova Solutions Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-586-SLC, 2009 WL 736700 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 19, 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds & Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-1068-WTL-TAB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52349 (S.D. Ind. May 27, 2010)	5
<i>Zoltar Satellite Sys., Inc. v. LG Elec. Mobile Commc'ns Co.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 731 (E.D. Tex. 2005).....	9
